

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

<p>KENNETH ROSENBLUM,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">- v. -</p> <p>CRAIG TREITLER and STEVEN ROSENBLUM, Preliminary Executors of the Estate of BERNICE ROSENBLUM,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Index No.: 654177/2015 (Crane, J.)</p>
--	---

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM OF LAW

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP

Richard H. Dolan
Vitali S. Rosenfeld
26 Broadway, 19th floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 344-5400
Facsimile: (212) 3447677
Email: rdolan@schlamstone.com
Email: vrosenfeld@schlamstone.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE COURT SHOULD CREDIT MR. FEENEY’S REAL ESTATE APPRAISALS 1

 A. Mr. Feeney Correctly Based His Projected Rental Income of the Subject Properties on His Expert Analysis of the Applicable Real Estate Market..... 1

 B. Mr. Feeney’s Capitalization Rates Are Supported by the Evidence..... 6

 1. The Estate Overstates the Effect of the 2019 Legislation on the Subject Properties 6

 2. Mr. Feeney Used Appropriate Cap Rate Comparables..... 8

 3. Mr. Farrell’s “Comparables” Are Too Dissimilar to the Subject Properties 10

 C. Mr. Farrell’s Appraisals Are Inconsistent with Defendant’s Earlier Appraisals .. 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD CREDIT MR. MERCER’S BUSINESS VALUATION 13

 A. All Intercompany Loans Must Be Treated the Same Way 13

 B. The Marketability Discount in This Case Should Be Zero..... 15

 1. The Estate Ignores the Specific Nature of Ownership at Issue Here 16

 2. The Estate Ignores the *Beway* Principle of Considering Marketability Only at Entity Level, *not* at any Fractional Ownership Level 18

 3. There Is No Basis in the Record for the 15% Discount Applied by Mr. Klein 21

III. KENNETH IS ENTITLED TO STATUTORY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 9% PER ANNUM SINCE THE DATE OF HIS WITHDRAWAL..... 23

 A. The First Department Held That This Court Has Discretion to Award Interest... 23

 B. CPLR 5001(a) Constitutes Express Statutory Authority for an Award of Prejudgment Interest on the “Fair Value” of Kenneth’s Membership Interest..... 24

 C. Equity Requires an Award of Interest at the Statutory Rate of 9% 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ansonia Assocs. v. Ansonia Residents' Ass'n</i> , 78 A.D.2d 211 (1st Dep't 1980)	24
<i>Aurnou v. Greenspan</i> , 161 A.D.2d 438 (1st Dep't 1990)	26
<i>Blake v. Blake Agency, Inc.</i> , 107 A.D.2d 139 (2d Dep't 1985)	27, 28, 29
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989)	19
<i>Cinque v. Largo Enterprises of Suffolk Cnty., Inc.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 608 (2d Dep't 1995)	2, 20, 28
<i>Cnty. Dollar Corp. v. City of Yonkers</i> , 97 A.D.2d 469 (2d Dep't 1983)	3
<i>Congel v. Malfitano</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 272 (2018)	17, 18
<i>Deane v. Maginn</i> , 2022 WL 16557974 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2022)	19
<i>Excelsior v. Assessor, Town of Amherst</i> , 51 Misc. 3d 1210(A) (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2016)	6
<i>Ferolito v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5834862 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. Oct. 14, 2014)	17
<i>Friedman v. Beway Realty Corp.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 161 (1995)	passim
<i>Gaiimo v. Vitale</i> , 101 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dep't 2012)	17, 26
<i>Hempstead Country Club v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 112 A.D.3d 123 (2d Dep't 2013)	5
<i>In re Jamaica Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 25 Misc. 3d 1212(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2009)	29
<i>In re Superior Vending, LLC</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1153 (2d Dep't 2010)	25

Kassab v. Kasab,
 56 Misc. 3d 1213(A) (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. 2017),
aff'd as modified, 195 A.D.3d 832 (2d Dep't 2021) 20, 29

Levine v. Seven Pines Assocs. Ltd. P'ship,
 156 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep't 2017) 18

Loengard v. Santa Fe Indus., Inc.,
 70 N.Y.2d 262 (1987) 24

Man Choi Chiu v. Chiu,
 125 A.D.3d 824 (2d Dep't 2015) 17, 24

Merrick Holding Corp. v. Bd. of Assessors of Nassau Cnty.,
 45 N.Y.2d 538 (1978) 2

Mizrahi v. Cohen,
 104 A.D.3d 917 (2d Dep't 2013) 25

Murphy v. U.S. Dredging Corp.,
 74 A.D.3d 815 (2d Dep't 2010) 17, 29

PFT Tech., LLC v. Wieser,
 181 A.D.3d 836 (2d Dep't 2020) 23, 25

Prescott Grp. Small Cap, L.P. v. Coleman Co.,
 2004 WL 2059515 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2004) 19

Rosenblum v. Rosenblum,
 214 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep't 2023) 23

VGR Assocs., LLC & Price Chopper Operating Co. v. Assessor, Bd. of Assessment Rev. of Town of New Windsor,
 13 Misc. 3d 1218(A) (Sup. Ct. Orange Co. 2006) 3

Vick v. Albert,
 47 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dep't 2008) 18, 21

Statutes

Business Corporation Law § 623(h)(6) 29

Business Corporation Law § 1118(b) 28

Limited Liability Company Law § 509 22, 26, 27, 28

Rules

CPLR § 5001..... 26, 27

CPLR § 5001(a) passim

CPLR § 5004..... 29
